terms of the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness.  The Group

will follow its current policy of matching and hedging up to 80% or sales

revenues in US$.

Information about the Group’s and the parent entity’s foreign exchange

contracts is provided in note 11.

At 30 June 2008, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign

currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges.

30 June 2008 30 June 2007

US$ US$

$’000 $’000

Consolidated

Cash at bank 24,071 25,402

Trade receivables (592) 5,982

Net exposure 23,479 31,384

The carrying amounts of the parent entity’s financial assets and liabilities

are denominated in Australian dollars except as set out below:

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures

in existence at the balance sheet date. The 5% sensitivity is based on

reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range

of actual historical rates, for the A$ to the US$, for the preceding 5 years.

At 30 June 2008, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the

table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and

equity would have been affected as follows:

Consolidated Impact on post tax profit Impact on equity

Index 2008 2007 2008 2007

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD/USD +5% 821 1,217 2,636 1,512

AUD/USD  -5% (917) (1,199) (2,523) (851)

Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2008

63

V
isio

n
, C

o
m

m
itm

en
t, R

esu
lts   |

The movements in profit are reduced in 2008 mainly due to less

United States Dollars being held in Trade Debtors at balance sheet

date.  Management believes the balance sheet date risk exposures are

representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group has put in place a Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to

120 days (2007: 90 days) excess cash holdings are invested with a range

of institutions that have sufficient financial strength to ensure the security

of the investments. The Group policy is to reduce and manage cash flow

interest rate risk by ensuing a timely reduction in debt obligations through

scheduled debt repayments and non scheduled debt repayments when

excess cash is available.

30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance

% $’000 % $’000

Cash at bank and in hand 5.7% 30,494 5.4% 46,423

Deposits at call 7.8% 80,434 6.4% 73,164

Net exposure to cash flow
interest rate risk

110,928 119,587

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in

existence at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity used is +/ - 50 basis

points which is based on reasonably, possible changes, over a financial

year, using the observed range of actual historical Australian short term

deposit rate movements over the last 3 years.

2008 Interest rate risk

-0.5% +0.5%

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated

Cash and cash equivalents 609 (39) - 39 -

Parent

Cash and cash equivalents 388 (25) - 25 -

2007 Interest rate risk

-0.5% +0.5%

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated

Cash and cash equivalents 315 (27) - 27 -

Parent

Cash and cash equivalents 197 (16) - 16 -

(c) Commodity price risk

The Groups exposure to nickel prices is very high as approximately 80-85%

of total revenue comes from the sale of nickel.  Nickel is sold on the basis of

United States dollar nickel prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange (LME).

The Groups profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected

significantly by movements in nickel prices on the LME.  The Group seeks

to mitigate the effect of its nickel prices exposure by using derivative

instruments, principally forward sales contracts and put and call options.

To manage nickel price risk the Group deals in United States dollar nickel

forward sales contracts and United States dollar put and call option

[…]

both the Savannah Project and the Company’s 75% interest in the Lanfranchi

Project, the Group’s policy is to hedge no more than 80% (2007 80%) of

the payable nickel forecast to be produced over a rolling two year horizon

through a combination of United States dollar nickel forward sales contracts

and United States dollar nickel put and call options, with the percentage of

the combined nickel forward sales contracts and written nickel call options to

be no more than 40% (of the 80% above) (2007: 40%) of the payable nickel

forecast to be produced over the same rolling two year horizon.

The Group also has nickel price hedge contracts designated as cash flow

hedges that are subject to fair value movements through equity as nickel

prices move.

Information about the Group’s and parent entity’s nickel price hedge

contracts is provided in note 11.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets

and financial liabilities to commodity price risk. The +/ - 10% sensitivity

is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the

observed range of actual historical prices for the preceding 5 year period.

Price risk

 -10% +10%

Consolidated Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2008

Financial assets (liabilities)

Accounts receivable 10,028 (1,295) - 3,652 -

Derivatives - cash flow
hedges

41,296 205 (9,085) (347) 9,085

Total (decrease) increase (1,090) (9,085) 3,305 9,085

2007

Financial assets (liabilities)

Derivatives - cash flow
hedges

(66,094) (1,304) (13,256) 513 13,980

Accounts receivable 12,629 582 - 4,394 -

Total (decrease) increase (722) (13,256) 4,907 13,980

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise

of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and derivative

instruments.

The Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at reporting date in relation

to each class of recognised financial assets, other than derivatives, is the

carrying amount of these assets as indicated in the balance sheet.

Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2008

a n n u a l
r e p o r t

08

64

In relation to derivative financial instruments, credit risk arises from the

potential failure of counterparties to meet their obligations under the

[…]

with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, other than the two

major customers, within the Group and financial instruments are spread

amongst a number of financial institutions to minimise the risk of default

of counterparties.

 (e) Equity price risk

The Group and the parent entity are exposed to equity securities price

risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified on the

balance sheet as available for sale.

The Group has one investment which is in shares and unlisted options held

in a Joint Venture partner which is listed on the ASX. The board has not

reacted to short term price fluctuations as it has a long term view on the

investment. The investment represents less than 1% (2007: 1%) of total

assets and is yet to generate any revenue.

The following sensitivity is based on the equity price risk exposures in

existence at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity used is +/-  30% which

is based on reasonably, possible changes, over as financial year, based on

the share price fluctuations of the last 12 months.

-30%
Impact on post tax

profit

+30%
Impact on equity

2008 2007 2008 2007

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated and
Parent

Available-for-sale financial
investment

472 (522) 620 (650)

(f) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and

marketable securities, the availability of funding when necesary and the

ability to close out market positions.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of

funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans(when required),

finance leases and committed available credit lines.

The Group monitors on a regular basis rolling forecasts of liquidity on the

basis of expected cash flow.

The Group has put in place a Group Cash Management Policy to ensure

that up to 120 days (2007: 90 days) excess cash holdings are invested with